investment properties and has established that this classification does not appropriately reflect the

manner in which these assets are principally used or intended to be used or disposed off. This has

resulted in the reclassification of two properties previously residing under investment properties to

property, plant and equipment and inventory - land held for property development respectively. The

effects of reclassification of these assets and its related profit or loss impact have been adjusted for

retrospectively; and

(b) In the prior financial years, the Group had inadvertently not accounted for an under-provision of income

tax expense amounting to RM22,763,000 pertaining to prior years and residing under tax recoverable.

The effect of this adjustment has been adjusted for retrospectively.

The financial effects of the abovementioned prior year adjustments and changes in certain comparative

amounts to conform with the current year's financial statements presentation of the Group are as follows:

Statement of Financial Position

As at 31 December 2018

As previously

stated

 Prior year

adjustments (a)

and (b)

Reclassification As restated

 RM’000   RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 524,328 52,965 - 577,293

Investment properties 2,059,406 (87,589) - 1,971,817

Inventories - land held for property

development 12,720,220 12,407

- 12,732,627

Intangible asset 14,793 - - 14,793

Investments in joint ventures 2,736,896 - - 2,736,896

Investments in associated companies 540,648 - - 540,648

Other investments 96 - - 96

Amounts owing by joint ventures - - 69,785 69,785

Trade receivables - - 16,335 16,335

Other receivables, deposits and

prepayments 76,954 -

57,139 134,093

Deferred tax assets 240,052 1,200 - 241,252

18,913,393 (21,017) 143,259 19,035,635

S P SETIA BERHAD
(Company No: 197401002663 (19698-X))

   (Incorporated in Malaysia)  7

1. Basis of Preparation (continued)

Statement of Financial Position (continued)

As at 31 December 2018

As previously

stated

Prior year

adjustments (a)

and (b)  Reclassification As restated

 RM’000   RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Current assets

Trade receivables 840,931 - (16,335) 824,596

Contract assets 1,065,152 - - 1,065,152

Other receivables, deposits and

prepayments 327,852 - (57,139) 270,713

Inventories - property development

costs 3,418,097 - (850,029) 2,568,068

Inventories - completed properties and

others 1,586,946 - - 1,586,946

Contract cost assets - - 850,029 850,029

Amounts owing by joint ventures 167,717 - (69,785) 97,932

Amounts owing by associated

companies 450 - - 450

Amounts owing by related companies 811 - - 811

Current tax assets 131,991 (15,049) - 116,942

Short-term funds 1,082,940 - - 1,082,940

Short-term deposits 402,552 - - 402,552

Cash and bank balances 1,398,060 - - 1,398,060

 10,423,499 (15,049) (143,259) 10,265,191

Total assets 29,336,892 (36,066) - 29,300,826

Equity

Share capital 8,252,253 - - 8,252,253

Share capital - RCPS-i A 1,087,363 - - 1,087,363

Share capital - RCPS-i B 1,044,753 - - 1,044,753

Share based payment reserve  140,987 - - 140,987

Reserve on acquisition arising from

common control (1,295,884) - - (1,295,884)

Exchange translation reserve  (50,058) - - (50,058)

Retained earnings 4,964,351 (44,638) - 4,919,713

Equity attributable to owners of the

Company 14,143,765 (44,638) - 14,099,127

Non-controlling interests 1,376,263 - - 1,376,263

Total equity 15,520,028 (44,638) - 15,475,390

S P SETIA BERHAD
(Company No: 197401002663 (19698-X))

   (Incorporated in Malaysia)  8

1. Basis of Preparation (continued)

Statement of Financial Position (continued)

As at 31 December 2018

As previously

stated

Prior year

adjustments (a)

and (b)  Reclassification As restated

 RM’000   RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Non-current liabilities

Redeemable cumulative preference

shares 69,292 - - 69,292

Other payables and accruals 35,534 - 8,038 43,572

Long-term borrowings 7,947,130 - - 7,947,130

Deferred tax liabilities 470,829 - - 470,829

 8,522,785 - 8,038 8,530,823

Current liabilities

Trade payables 1,747,302 - - 1,747,302

Contract liabilities 28,071 - 95,866 123,937

Other payables and accruals 973,361 858 (103,904) 870,315

Short-term borrowings 2,517,735 - - 2,517,735

Current tax liabilities 26,267 7,714 - 33,981

Amounts owing to related companies 1,343 - - 1,343

 5,294,079 8,572 (8,038) 5,294,613

Total liabilities 13,816,864 8,572 - 13,825,436

Total equity and liabilities 29,336,892 (36,066) - 29,300,826

S P SETIA BERHAD
(Company No: 197401002663 (19698-X))

   (Incorporated in Malaysia)  9

1. Basis of Preparation (continued)

Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the financial year ended 31 December 2018

As previously

stated

Prior year

adjustment (a)  As restated

 RM’000   RM’000   RM’000

Revenue 3,593,589 - 3,593,589

Cost of sales (2,501,335) - (2,501,335)

Gross profit 1,092,254 - 1,092,254

Other income 627,208 (6,545) 620,663

Selling and marketing expenses (109,884) - (109,884)

Administrative and general expenses (395,645) (79) (395,724)

Share of results of joint ventures (43,345) - (43,345)

Share of results of associated companies 27,144 - 27,144

Finance costs (207,184) - (207,184)

Profit before tax 990,548 (6,624) 983,924

Taxation (192,253) 927 (191,326)

Profit for the year 798,295 (5,697) 792,598

Other comprehensive income, net of tax

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (186,982) - (186,982)

Total comprehensive income for the year 611,313 (5,697) 605,616

Profit attributable to:

Holders of Perpetual bond 34,449 - 34,449

Non-controlling interests 92,887 - 92,887

 127,336 - 127,336

Owners of the Company 670,959 (5,697) 665,262

 798,295 (5,697) 792,598

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Holders of Perpetual bond 34,449 - 34,449

Non-controlling interests 92,879 - 92,879

 127,328 - 127,328

Owners of the Company 483,985 (5,697) 478,288

 611,313 (5,697) 605,616

S P SETIA BERHAD
(Company No: 197401002663 (19698-X))

   (Incorporated in Malaysia)  10

1. Basis of Preparation (continued)

The accounting policies adopted by the Group in this condensed financial report are consistent with those

adopted in the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2018 except for the adoption of

the following new/revised MFRSs and Amendments to MFRSs:-

MFRS 16 Leases

Amendments to MFRS 9 Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation

Amendments to MFRS 128 Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures

Amendments to MFRS 119 Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement